7.2 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Congestion Costs

Full network congestion costs were not included in the main indicative BCR calculation comparing programme

options as the V/C ratio had not been provided for the overall road network.

By including the congestion costs within the economic evaluation, the BCRs improve significantly, but the ranking

does not change:

 Programme 3 increases from 1.7 to 2.4

 Programme 4 increases from 1.2 to 1.6

 Programme 8 increases from 1.7 to 2.2.

Although Programme 3 has a higher BCR, it would not change the overall ranking as programme 8 provides a

better performance against risks and objectives including connectivity via east-west road connections that

alleviate travel demand on SH29.

Construction Costs

 Sensitivity test based on decreasing and increasing the costs (construction, property and maintenance) by

20%. The outcome of this sensitivity was no change in the programme recommendation, as outlined in

Table 18.

Table 18, Construction Sensitivity Analysis

Construction Cost ±20% (Values in NPV)

Base Case

Lower Bound

-20%

Upper Bound

+20%

Value

($000)
BCR

Value

($000)
BCR

Value

($000)
BCR

Programme 3 294,223 1.7 235,378 2.2 353,067 1.4

Programme 4 404,030 1.2 323,224 1.5 484,836 1

Programme 8 348,328 1.7 278,662 2.1 417,993 1.4

Tauriko Network PBC

NZ TRANSPORT AGENCY 9 September 2016 60

Land Use Sensitivity

Sensitivity testing based on increasing the level of land use, assessed how the recommended programme -

Programme 8 - would respond to increased land use and demand. All Tauriko growth area land uses were

assumed in the modelling with 15,000 residential dwellings. The modelling demonstrated that additional works

might be required to supplement Programme 8 beyond the 30 year window, but that Programme 8 is still

recommended. Additional works could involve the northern bypass (30-50 year window).

See Appendix XVIII Land Use Sensitivity Analysis.

Government and national BCR